

GAHC010018182023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/688/2023**

CT/GD PHUKAN DEORI  
S/O- GULAP DEORI,  
PRESENTLY POSTED AT CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE OF  
INDIA,  
UNIT OIL INDIA CORPORATION LIMITED,  
DHALIGAON, CHIRANG, ASSAM,  
PIN NO.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY,  
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS,  
NEW DELHI-110003.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
SECURITY COMPLEX  
LODHI ROAD

NEW DELHI  
PIN- 110003.

3:THE STATE OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY

GOVT. OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH

ARUNACHAL PRADESH CIVIL SECRETARIAT ITANAGAR

PIN- 781111.

4:THE SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT AND TRIBAL  
AFFAIRS

GOVT. OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH

CIVIL SECRETARIAT  
ITANAGAR

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

PIN- 781111.

5:THE CHAIRMAN  
CASTE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
GOVT. OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH  
ARUNACHAL PRADESH  
CIVIL SECRETARIAT ITANAGAR

PIN- 781111.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
CHANGLONG  
ARUNACHAL PRADESH  
PIN- 792120.

7:THE COMMANDANT  
CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
UNIT INDIAN OIL CORPORATION

DISTRICT- CHIRANG (ASSAM)

PIN- 783385

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R MAZUMDAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**ORDER**

**10.02.2023**

Heard Mr. R. Mazumdar, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Aggrieved by the findings of the Caste Scrutiny Committee recored in its order

dated 04.05.2022, the instant writ petition has been filed inter-alia contending that the findings and conclusions are perverse and hence, liable to be set aside by this Court.

I have perused the averments made in the writ petition. The Court is of the opinion that the matter calls for deeper examination.

issue notice of motion returnable in six weeks.

Since Mr. S.S. Roy, learned Central Govt. Counsel has entered appearance and accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 2 and 7, no formal notice is required to be sent to the said respondents. However, extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned CGC, within a week from today, so as to enable him to obtain instruction.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the remaining respondents by registered post with A/D within three days from today.

Heard on the prayer of interim relief.

As an interim measure, it is hereby provided that the respondent Nos.1, 2 and 7 shall not take any decision, adverse to the interest of the petitioner, on the basis of the opinion of the Caste Scrutiny Committee dated 04.05.2022 without the leave of this Court.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**