

GAHC010018182023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/688/2023

CT/GD PHUKAN DEORI
S/O- GULAP DEORI,
PRESENTLY POSTED AT CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE OF
INDIA,
UNIT OIL INDIA CORPORATION LIMITED,
DHALIGAON, CHIRANG, ASSAM,
PIN NO.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS
REP. BY THE SECRETARY,
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS,
NEW DELHI-110003.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE
SECURITY COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD

NEW DELHI
PIN- 110003.

3:THE STATE OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY

GOVT. OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH

ARUNACHAL PRADESH CIVIL SECRETARIAT ITANAGAR

PIN- 781111.

4:THE SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT AND TRIBAL
AFFAIRS

GOVT. OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH

CIVIL SECRETARIAT
ITANAGAR

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

PIN- 781111.

5:THE CHAIRMAN
CASTE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
GOVT. OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH
ARUNACHAL PRADESH
CIVIL SECRETARIAT ITANAGAR

PIN- 781111.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
CHANGLONG
ARUNACHAL PRADESH
PIN- 792120.

7:THE COMMANDANT
CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE
UNIT INDIAN OIL CORPORATION

DISTRICT- CHIRANG (ASSAM)

PIN- 783385

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R MAZUMDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I.

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 22.03.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 21.03.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6 by registered post with A/D on 02.03.2023.

Now, in respect of the respondent No. 3, it appears that the A/D card has been received back, which bears the purported signature and the official seal of the said respondent. As such, **service has been completed in respect of the respondent No. 3.**

Further, in respect of the respondent No. 5, it appears that the notice has been received back un-served with the postal remark "**Insufficient add. not found redirected to sender on 25.3.23**". As such, **the petitioner is directed to obtain instructions regarding the proper, present and complete address of the respondent No. 5.**

Furthermore, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor the un-served notices have been received back in respect of the respondent Nos. 4 & 6. Along with the aforesaid, the track consignments details are also not available in respect of the aforesaid respondents.

In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 4 & 6 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the Hon'ble Registrar, Gauhati High Court, Itanagar Permanent Bench, within 7 (seven) days.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the third week of April, 2024.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant